503296016 05/07/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3342634

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
HILL-ROM SERVICES, INC.	05/06/2015

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ALLEN MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC.	
Street Address:	1069 STATE ROUTE 46 EAST	
City:	BATESVILLE	
State/Country:	INDIANA	
Postal Code:	47006	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6622980

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (317)231-7433

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (317) 231-7426

Email: DARLA.HOFHEINS@BTLAW.COM

Correspondent Name: DARLA HOFHEINS (BARNES & THORNBURG LLP)

Address Line 1: 11 S MERIDIAN STREET

Address Line 4: INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	7175-67728
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SCOTT M. SIMMONDS
SIGNATURE:	/SMS/
DATE SIGNED:	05/07/2015

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 503296016 REEL: 035582 FRAME: 0527

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, HILL-ROM SERVICES, INC., an Indiana Corporation having offices at 1069 State Route 46 East, Batesville, Indiana 47006 (hereinafter "Assignor"), hereby grants, assigns, sells, transfers, conveys, sets over and quitclaims, to ALLEN MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC., an Indiana corporation, having offices at 1069 State Route 46 East, Batesville, Indiana 47006 (hereinafter "Assignee"), its successors and assigns, the entire rights, title and interests in and to U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/192,555, filed March 28, 2000, entitled SOCKET AND RAIL CLAMP APPARATUS; and U.S. Application No. 09/814,148, filed March 21, 2001, entitled SOCKET AND RAIL CLAMP APPARATUS, issued September 23, 2003 as U.S. Pat. No. 6,622,980; and any patent(s) issuing therefrom; in and to the inventions covered by such patents and patent applications; in and to any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, or reissue applications corresponding to such patents and patent applications and any reexamination of such patents and patent applications; in and to any foreign patents and patent applications corresponding thereto; and in and to the right to claim priority based on the filing dates of such patent applications under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purpose; together with all claims for profits and other damages due or accrued by reason of past, present, or future infringements of such patents and applications, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for, Assignee's own use and benefit, and for the benefit of Assignee's successors, assigns, and legal representatives, and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing thereunder. Assignor will without further compensation, perform such lawful acts and execute all further documents as Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully the assignment of such patents and patent applications.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be signed by duly authorized officers.

Hill-Rom Services, Inc. (Assignor)		
A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A		
Alellam A. Marun		
Signature		
William A. Morrison		
Printed Name		
	·	
Assit Seciy		
Title /		
06 May 2015		
Date		
Date		
. ACKNOW	<u>VLEDGMENT</u>	
Queles .		
STATE OF Sychama ) SS:		
COLINTY OF PROPERTY.		
COOKIT OF ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** **		
Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, wil	thin and for said County and State. WITNESS my hand a	nd
	015.	
Ü		
My Commission Expires: しててのおとと 28,2016		
Cynthia & Burely	CYNTHIA L. BUNDY	
Notary Public	Notary Public, State of Indiana	
	Decatur County  Seat * Commission # 696666	
Resident of <u>Decatur</u> County	My Commission Expires	
Augustus 1 Burnaus	William - Parland and Santaman	
CYNTHIA L. BUNDY Printed Name		
i illion i allio		

Assignment of U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/192,555, filed March 28, 2000 and U.S. Application No. 09/814,148, filed March 21, 2001, issued as U.S. Pat. No. 6,622,980.

Page 1 of 2

Allow Modical Contains Inc. (Autions)
Allen Medical Systems, Inc. (Assignee)
1 200 Kelen
Signature
Tartoro Keller
Printed Name
VP-Controller
Title
shis
Date
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF Ordina ) COUNTY OF Bipley ) ss:
Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, within and for said County and State. WITNESS my hand and notarial seal this 1th day of 71 aux, 2015.
My Commission Expires:
October 23 2016 Cynthia & Burdy Notary Public
Resident of <u>Occutus</u> County
Printed Name



Assignment of U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/192,555, filed March 28, 2000 and U.S. Application No. 09/814,148, filed March 21, 2001, issued as U.S. Pat. No. 6,622,980.

Page 2 of 2